PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Scott J. Hollister			04/18/2012		
Stephen E. Feinberg			06/18/2012		
Willaim L. Murphy		06/27/2012			
Leenaporn Jongpaibo	onkit	04/18/2012			
James R. Adox			04/17/2012		
Francesco Migneco			06/18/2012		
			00/10/2012		
Name: Tissue Regeneration Systems, Inc.					
Street Address:	201 S. Main Street, Suite 900				
City:	Ann Arbor				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48104				
PROPERTY NUMBER		Numb	ber		
	<u> </u>				
Application Number:	1.	3407441			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(312)876-7	934			
Phone:	3128767925				
Email:	nail: patents@snrdenton.com				
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	e sent to the e-n	ail address first; if that is unsuccessi	ful, it will be sent		
Correspondent Name:					
Address Line 1:	P.O. BOX 061080				
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO	, ILLINOIS 60606-1080			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		80600210-0025			
504097005					
501987905			REEL: 028543 FRAME: 0798		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 18

source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page2.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page3.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page4.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page5.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page6.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page7.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page8.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page9.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page10.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page11.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page12.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page13.tif source=0025NP Assignment executed#page14.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page15.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page16.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page17.tif source=0025NP_Assignment_executed#page18.tif

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail, Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, **Inc.**, with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

th 7. / Hallistr

Scott J. Hollister

Date:	4-1	8-12			
Witnes	s: 7	ely,		6	
Print N	amé:/_	FRANC	් 5ිය	MIG	NECO

Stephen E. Feinberg

Date	•	
Date	٠	

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

William L. Murphy

Date:

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit

Date:_____

 James R. Adox
 Date:

 James R. Adox
 Witness:

 Print Name:
 Date:

 Francesco Migneco
 Witness:

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail, Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, **Inc.**, with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Scott J. Hollister

Date:_____

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

Date: 18 SUNE 2012 Witness: Carafy Man Print Name:

William L. Murphy

Date:

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit

Date:_____

	Date:
James R. Adox	Witness: Print Name:
	Date:
Francesco Migneco	\ A !''
	Witness:
	Print Name:

• r

/

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail. Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, **Inc.**, with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Scott J. Hollister

Date:_____

Witness:_____ Print Name:

Stephen E. Feinberg

Date:_____

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

hal gm

William L. Murphý

Date: Witness: Print Name! JAMES A. Molenaki

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit

Date:

_____ Date:_____ James R. Adox Witness:_____ Print Name:_____ Date:_____

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail, Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, Inc., with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

	Date:
Scott J. Hollister	
	Witness:
	Print Name:
	Date:
Stephen E. Feinberg	
	Witness:
	Print Name:
William L. Murphy	Date: Witness:
<u>(cilla Tong.</u> Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit	Print Name:

	Date:
James R. Adox	Witness: Print Name:
Francesco Migneco	Date:

Print Name:_____

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail, Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, **Inc.**, with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Scott J. Hollister	Date: Witness: Print Name:
Stephen E. Feinberg	Date: Witness: Print Name:
William L. Murphy	Date: Witness: Print Name:
Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit	Date: Witness: Print Name:

James

2012 Date:_ Witness: Print Name: STEPHENV: TAQUA

Francesco Migneco

Date:

WHEREAS,

Scott J. Hollister, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6365 Brookview Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 US;

Stephen E. Feinberg, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3498 Timberwood Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US;

William L. Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1118 Bluebird Trail. Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597 US;

Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit, a citizen of Thailand residing 1759 Bridgewater Drive, Ypsilanti, Michigan, 48198 US;

James R. Adox, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 3639 River Pines Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 US; and

Francesco Migneco, a citizen of Italy residing at 1143 Lester Avenue, Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 US;

referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

MODULAR TISSUE SCAFFOLDS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/407,441 filed 28 February 2012; which claims the benefit of U. S. Provisional Application No. 61/447,352, filed 28 February 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Tissue Regeneration Systems**, **Inc.**, with a principal place of business at 201 S. Main Street, Suite 900, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Scott J. Hollister	Date: Witness: Print Name:
Stephen E. Feinberg	Date: Witness: Print Name:
William L. Murphy	Date: Witness: Print Name:
Leenaporn Jongpaiboonkit	Date: Witness: Print Name:

ollister

James R. Adox

Date:_____

Witness:_____ Print Name:_____

2-2

Francesco Migneco

2012 18 Date:

Witness: Acatt / 14

PATENT REEL: 028543 FRAME: 0817

RECORDED: 07/13/2012